
 

Cabinet agenda 

Date: Monday 25 January 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: 
Via MS Teams Video Conference, available to the public at 
https://buckinghamshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Membership: 

M Tett (Leader), A Macpherson (Cabinet Member Adult Social Care) (Deputy Leader), 
K Wood (Cabinet Member Resources) (Deputy Leader), S Bowles (Cabinet Member Town 
Centre Regeneration), B Chapple OBE (Cabinet Member Environment and Climate Change), 
J Chilver (Cabinet Member Property & Assets), A Cranmer (Cabinet Member Education and 
Skills), I Darby (Cabinet Member Housing & Homelessness), T Green (Cabinet Member Youth 
Provision), C Harriss (Cabinet Member Sports and Leisure), P Hogan (Cabinet Member 
Culture), D Martin (Cabinet Member Logistics), N Naylor (Cabinet Member Transport), 
M Shaw (Cabinet Member Children’s Services), W Whyte (Cabinet Member Planning and 
Enforcement), G Williams (Cabinet Member Communities & Public Health) and F Wilson 
(Cabinet Member Regulatory Services) 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies  
   
2 Minutes 5 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

January 2021. 
 

 

3 Declarations of interest  
   
4 Hot Topics  
   
5 Question Time  
 The following question has been received  and will either be responded 

to during the meeting or a written response will be included in the 
minutes:- 
 
1. Question from Councillor Cameron Branston to Councillor Martin 

Tett 
 
As a Councillor for the Grendon Underwood Ward, I am writing to put 
forward the views of residents in Edgcott and Grendon Underwood, the 
villages most affected by this proposed expansion.  
 
Both villages are under significant strain managing traffic from HS2 and 
EWR projects, can the villages manage more traffic to the prison site? 
Once the prison is operational, traffic movements will continue. None 
of this is environmentally sustainable. As a Council, we have agreed to 
some significant targets in line with national carbon reduction targets 
by 2050. Daily movements from 500 - 600 coupled with visitors will only 
increase carbon footprint in Buckinghamshire. A brand-new bus stop 
will not encourage more people to use public transit.  
 
The proposal will increase the prison population to 1,400, which is 
larger than both Grendon Underwood and Edgcott and several 
residents have argued that this development moves away from organic 
growth to a point of being intrusive even artificial given its location in 
the countryside. Moreover, it is difficult to understand how trees could 
camouflage four story buildings with jarring colours in the open 
countryside, nor does it seem possible that trees and shrubbery will 
contain light pollution emanating from these large edifices at night.  
 
Several major infrastructure projects have been viewed with scepticism 
in part because they are deemed expensive and offer little value locally 
and instead are perceived to harm the countryside. Can Cabinet assure 
residents living in the countryside, especially those living in Edgcott and 
Grendon Underwood, that it will do all it can to protect the 

 



environment and the countryside allowing residents to enjoy the 
amenities in the countryside?  
 

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 15 - 32 
   
7 Buckinghamshire Council corporate response to the proposed new 

prison at HMP Grendon/Springhill, Grendon Underwood 
33 - 40 

   
8 Exclusion of the public (if required)  
 To resolve that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
  
Paragraph 3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular  person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

  
 

 

9 Confidential Minutes from the Cabinet Meeting held on 5 January 
2021 

41 - 44 

   
10 Date of next meeting  
 Tuesday 16 February 2021 at 10am. 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Catherine Mackenzie on 01494 421206, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 5 January 2021 in Via MS Teams 
Video Conference, available to the public at https://buckinghamshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 12.30 pm. 

Members present 

M Tett, A Macpherson, K Wood, S Bowles, B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, 
T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, W Whyte, G Williams and F Wilson 

Apologies 

M Shaw 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mark Shaw, Cabinet Member for Children 

Services. 
 
Leader’s Statement 
 
Martin Tett, Leader of the Council, wished all members of the Cabinet, all members 
of the Council and everyone within Buckinghamshire a happy new year. With 
regards to the announcement of the lockdown which was made yesterday evening, 
the Leader explained that Cabinet would be meeting informally to discuss the 
implications for the Council as an organisation and the implications for the running 
of Council services.  The Leader stated that following this, he would then update 
residents accordingly.  
 

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 be agreed as an 

accurate record.  
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 Hot Topics 
 Bill Chapple, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, explained that 

household waste recycling centres would remain open during the lockdown as they 
were included on the list of essential permitted businesses.  However, he 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

encouraged residents to only use the centres when really necessary.    
 
Isobel Darby, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, reiterated that any 
rough sleepers would be offered, as they have been throughout the pandemic, 
accommodation to keep them safe. She encouraged residents to contact the Council 
if they know of any rough sleepers so that the Outreach Team can provide support 
to them. 
 
Warren Whyte, Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement, commented that 
the Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation Supplementary Planning 
Document had been approved and was now formal policy. This gives special 
protection and strict protocol to the Burnham Beeches area for up to a three and a 
half mile boundary.  He also paid tribute to the Enforcement Team for securing 
compliance with a High Court injunction to restore land to open countryside in Great 
Horwood.  
 

5 Question Time 
 Question from Councillor Robin Stuchbury to the Cabinet Member for Transport. 

 
In light of recent flooding in Buckingham, I would like
[...]
and attended by 
other Council members from across the county. 
[Buckinghamshire Council Local Flood Risk Management Strategy ] 
 

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 
 Angela Macpherson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

reported on a new public consultation on a potential new prison in 
Buckinghamshire. In line with the government’s commitment to create four new 
prisons by the mid-2020s, the Ministry of Justice had been looking at potential new 
prison sites which have space available to develop and in locations where forecasted 
future demand for places would be the greatest.  The MoJ believed that the land 
adjacent to the current HMP Grendon/Springhill may be an appropriate location for 
one of these new prisons. Because of the timescale an additional cabinet would 
need to be held at the end of January. The Leader reported that not only would a 
response need to be given by the Council on the public consultation, the Council 
would also need to consider a planning application for the potential new prison. 
 
Bill Chapple, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change reported that an 
item needed to be included on the agenda for 16 February on the Climate Change 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet NOTED the Forward Plan. 
 

7 Buckinghamshire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2019/20 
 Cabinet received the Buckinghamshire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual 

report 2019/2020. A review to consider new local safeguarding arrangements 
resulted in the implementation of the Buckinghamshire Multi-agency Safeguarding 
Arrangements which were agreed and signed off by the Statutory Partners in June 
2019, changing the Safeguarding Children Board into the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership. One of the main significant changes was that the decision making for 
the Partnership was now under the three statutory partners; the Police, the Council 
and the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Page 8

https://www.buckscc.gov.uk/media/4511603
[...]
et and the Council 
was constantly trying to find savings across the portfolios to help with this 
demand. The Leader reported on the £30 million savings which had been 
generated by becoming a unitary council and some of these saving would be 
redeployed to help with additional pressures. 

 The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care reported it was important to put 
residents first and the Council was seeing increasing demand and complexity 
of cases and commended the Adult Social Care Team for balancing the 
budget every year. She also mentioned the impact of provider failure on the 
Council which was a big risk for the Council. 

 The Cabinet Member for Youth Provision reported on the new unitary 
council and the savings expected. Unfortunately, with the impact of Covid-19 
these were uncertain times which would impact on the council longer term. 
On the consultation he commented that less than 900 people responded. 
Social media had reached 0.5 million people. In response to a question 
regarding the cost of consultation, the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Public Health reported that it was a statutory requirement and he would 
check the total cost including staff time. The Leader referred back to previous 
years and the drive to increase the response rate e.g. by giving out paper 
copies at railway stations but even then the response rate was no more than 
1500. Residents priorities usually were roads and pavements and the cost of 

Page 11



 

 

adult and childrens services should be emphasised.  

 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement welcomed the one-year 
budget and referred to the capital programme which helped fund some of 
the main priorities for resident’s such as roads, school places and local 
schemes such as the Winslow Centre. There was a four-year capital 
programme. The Leader hoped this would help support the local economy. 

 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources reported that the 
team had worked hard on a robust capital programme. The Leader also 
referred to the work being undertaken on regenerating town centres across 
Buckinghamshire and to help support the reduction in the retail sector.  

 The Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change referred to the 
capital programme and £20 million for waste. This was not just related to 
new vehicles. He referred to the need to purchase a new bulk shredder 
which cost £0.5 million and explained that vehicles tended to last seven 
years. The new vehicles would arrive in March 2021. 

 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness explained that the 
budget for Housing and Homelessness was a smaller budget but was very 
important nonetheless. The Cabinet Member explained that there was no 
alternative to this budget and that it should be supported. The Leader 
reported that whilst quite a few councils were going for the full council tax 
increase, this Council was only going for 3.99% to help support the 
vulnerable and tackle the economic pressures faced.  

 
RESOLVED: That the draft revenue budget and capital programme be approved 
and it be noted that a supplementary report, the formal Council Tax Resolution, 
will accompany the final Budget to Full Council. 
 

10 Support to the Provider Market as a result of Covid-19 
 Covid-19 has created a number of challenges in the care market, including rising 

costs around staffing and PPE; a changing profile of clients for bed-based care, with 
clients presenting with more complexity; and disruption to the self-funder market. A 
specific request has been received to provide financial support during the covid-19 
crisis. This decision seeks approval for short term financial support in order to come 
to a planned and sustainable solution in the longer term. The request was 
considered in confidential session as it contained information relating to financial or 
business affairs. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care reported that one of the key corporate 
risks for adult 
[...]
ded within Minute 
number 10. 
 

13 Confidential Minutes from the Cabinet meeting held on 15 December 2020 
 RESOLVED: The confidential minutes from the meeting held on 15 December 2020 

be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 16 February 2021 at 10.00am (including the additional meeting at the end 

of January).  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Published: 19 January 2021 

Buckinghamshire Council Cabinet/Cabinet Member forward plan 

The local authorities (executive arrangements) (meetings and access to information) (England) regulations 
2012 

This is a notice of an intention to make a key decision on behalf of Buckinghamshire Council (regulation 9) and an intention to meet in private to 
consider those items marked as ‘private reports' (regulation 5). 

A further notice (the ‘agenda') will be published no less than five working days before the date of the decision meeting and will be available via 
the Buckinghamshire Council website. 

All reports will be open unless specified otherwise. 

Item and description Wards affected 
Councillor(s) /  
contact officer 

Private report? 
(relevant para) 

Date 
notified 

Cabinet 25 January 2021 

Buckinghamshire Council response to the proposed new 
prison at HMP Grendon/Springhill, Grendon Underwood 
Corporate consultation response to be discussed and agreed 
ahead of response deadline on 29th January.  

Grendon 
Underwood 

Councillor Martin Tett 
 
Hannah Thynne 

 
 

14/1/21 
Taken 
under 

general 
exception 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


Item and description Wards affected 
Councillor(s) /  
contact officer 

Private report? 
(relevant para) 

Date 
notified 

 
 

Cabinet 16 February 2021 

Budget Scrutiny 2021 Report 
To consider the budget scrutiny report from the Budget 
Scrutiny Inquiry Group. 

 Councillor Ralph Bagge 
 
Kelly Sutherland 

 
 

14/1/21 
 

Climate Change and Air Quality Strategy
[...]
 Prison (HMP) Grendon/Springhill, 

Grendon Underwood 

Relevant councillor(s):  Angela Macpherson, Cameron Branston, Michael Rand & John 

Chilver 

Author and/or contact officer: Roger Goodes, Service Director for Policy & Communications 

/ Hannah Thynne, Head of Policy 

Ward(s) affected:  Grendon Underwood 

Recommendations:  The Council’s draft response to the Government consultation is 

set out in Appendix 1. The recommendation is to agree the draft 

response and to delegate responsibility for submission of the final 

response, incorporating any further changes after the Cabinet 

meeting, to the Corporate Director (DCE) in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member/Leader of the Council. 

Reason for decision:  To ensure Buckinghamshire Council’s views are submitted for 

consideration prior to the Ministry of Justice’s consultation 

deadline on the 29th January 2021 

1. Background 

1.1. On 2 December the Ministry of Justice (MOJ) launched a public consultation on ‘The New 

Prisons Programme’ which outlines their proposal to build a new prison to house up to  up 

to 1680 additional prisoners in a category C resettlement environment in Buckinghamshire.  

1.2. The MOJ is seeking the views of residents and businesses on their plans which are part of 

the programme to deliver the commitment by Government to create 18,000 additional 

prison places across the prison estate by the mid-2020s. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

1.3. The site of the proposed new site is adjacent to the existing HMP Grendon and HMP 

Springhill site in Grendon Underwood, Buckinghamshire. 

1.4. The closing date for responses to the consultation is 29 January 2021. 

2. Our response 

2.1. Appendix 1 to this report sets out the draft response to the MOJ’s consultation. This has 

been formulated by seeking input and views from relevant departments across the Council 

as well as local councillors. Feedback from local residents and key partners has also been 

taken into consideration
[...]
e the cabinet 

member to consider please inform the democratic services team. This can be done by 

telephone 01296 382343 or email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Page 35

https://consult.justice.gov.uk/digital-communications/potential-new-prison-in-buckinghamshire/supporting_documents/newprisonprogrammebuckinghamshire.pdf
https://consult.justice.gov.uk/digital-communications/potential-new-prison-in-buckinghamshire/supporting_documents/newprisonprogrammebuckinghamshire.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Leader of the Council 
Martin Tett 
Buckinghamshire Council 
The Gateway 
Gatehouse Road 
Aylesbury 
HP19 8FF 

 

Martin.Tett@buckinghamshire.gov.uk   
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
Ministry of Justice 
102 Petty France 
Westminster 
London  
Sw1H 9AJ 

 

 
 
 
29 January 2021 
 

 
 

To whom it may concern, 
 
Re: The New Prisons Programme Public Consultation: Proposal for a New Prison in 
Buckinghamshire 
 
We are writing in response to your public consultation which is seeking views on your plans to 
create a new Prison in Buckinghamshire and to express our objections as the local authority where 
the new site would be developed.  This response is in no way linked to our planning process and as 
such will avoid discussing matters that would legally sit with the planning committee.  
 
Context of the proposal 
 
The proposals outlined in the initial consultation document and the subsequently amended 
document propose a prison complex to house either 1,440 (6 new blocks) or 1,680 (7 new blocks) 
prisoners in a Category C resettlement environment.  It would be one of the largest in England and 
Wales, with prison population figures only superseded by HMP Oakwood and HMP Berwyn.   
 
If the new site proposed in Buckinghamshire has 7 new blocks, as the consultation suggests may be 
the case, it will be the same size, in terms of prisoner population as the Category C HMP Five Wells 
which is currently under construction in Wellingborough, Northampt
[...]
ld ensure efficient and effective 
processes are adopted and monitored and that the best outcome for anyone released into the 
Aylesbury or broader Buckinghamshire Council area is planned for and achieved.  
 

Page 39



It should also be noted that delivering the proposal is also likely to likely to incur a number of 
ambulance and police call outs, adding to the strain of our already stretched emergency services. It 
is also likely to produce a huge uptake of local resources in addition to impacting on local services 
including social care, mental health services and the NHS, although none of these are demonstrated 
in the socio-economic assessment for the proposal. 
 
Concern regarding extension of current provision 
 
Finally, we have concerns regarding the potential extension of HMP Grendon/Springhill and how 
this decision is likely to be consulted on separately from the new build proposal but will also further 
stretch the local infrastructure as mentioned previously. 
 
 
As such we would like you to note our objections - we do not believe the site at Grendon 
Underwood is the correct location for the proposed new prison and believe it would negatively 
impact on the quality of life of residents in the surrounding area.  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Martin Tett 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice)
	7 Buckinghamshire Council corporate response to the proposed new prison at HMP Grendon/Springhill, Grendon Underwood
	Prison proposal Consultation response v.3.4

	9 Confidential Minutes from the Cabinet Meeting held on 5 January 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 25 January 2021 in Via MS Teams 
Video Conference, available to the public at https://buckinghamshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 11.03 am. 

Members present 

M Tett, A Macpherson, K Wood, S Bowles, B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, 
T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and 
F Wilson 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 There were no apologies.  

 
2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting, including the confidential minutes held on 5 

January 2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Angela Macpherson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 

explained that she is a local member for the Grendon Underwood ward. John 
Chilver, Cabinet Member for Property and Assets, explained that he is also a local 
member for the Grendon Underwood ward. Furthermore, he has a daughter who 
works for the Ministry of Justice. 
 

4 Hot Topics 
 The Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change reported on waste 

services and the adverse weather conditions. He reported that all waste services in 
former Chiltern area were suspended today but residents were to present their 
waste containers as normal and the Council would aim to reinstate the services as 
soon as they were able. In the former South Bucks area they hoped to undertake the 
collection today but it could be delayed. Residents were asked not to report them as 
missed bin collections. The bulky waste collection would also be delayed but again 
resident were asked to present their waste containers as normal. Garden waste in 
the former South Bucks area had been cancelled this week because of covid and in 
the Chiltern area would be delayed by one day. In Aylesbury Vale waste collections 
were suspended today but operators hoped to be working as normal tomorrow so 
most residents waste collection will be a day late. A service would be undertaken on 



 

 

Saturday this week to keep up to date. Information was provided on social media.  
 

 

5 Question Time 
 

 Question from Councillor Cameron Branston to the Leader  
 
As a Councillor for the Grendon Underwood Ward, I am writing to put forward the 
views of residents in Edgcott and Grendon Underwood, the villages most affected by 
this proposed expansion. 
 
Both villages are under significant strain managing traffic from HS2 and EWR 
projects, can the villages manage more traffic to the prison site? Once the prison is 
operational, traffic movements will continue. None of this is environmentally 
sustainable. As a Council, we have agreed to some significant targets in line with 
national carbon reduction targets by 2050. Daily movements from 500 - 600 coupled 
with visitors will only increase carbon footprint in Buckinghamshire. A brand-new 
bus stop will not encourage more people to use public transit. 
 
The proposal will increase the prison population to 1,400, which is larger than both 
Grendon Underwood and Edgcott and several residents have argued that this 
development moves away from organic growth to a point of being intrusive even 
artificial given its location in the countryside. Moreover, it is difficult to understand 
how trees could camouflage four story buildings with jarring colours in the open 
countryside, nor does it seem possible that trees and shrubbery will contain light 
pollution emanating from these large edifices at night. 
 
Several major infrastructure projects have been viewed with scepticism in part 
because they are deemed expensive and offer little value locally and instead are 
perceived to harm the countryside. Can Cabinet assure residents living in the 
countryside, especially those living in Edgcott and Grendon Underwood, that it will 
do all it can to protect the environment and the countryside allowing residents to 
enjoy the amenities in the countryside? 
 
Reply given by Martin Tett, Leader of the Council 
 
The Cabinet recognises the concerns of residents around the proposal of a new 
prison at the site on HMP Grendon/Springhill and believe that it is important that 
the Council responds to the public consultation. It is very helpful for us to hear your 
views as a local member, and those of residents who will be affected, so that we can 
take those into account as we consider the paper on our agenda today.  During the 
discussion on this item, I will therefore ask Cabinet Members to satisfy themselves 
that the themes you identify are reflected in our final response. 
 

6 Forward Plan (28 Day Notice) 
 RESOLVED: Cabinet NOTED the Forward Plan.  

 
 



 

 

7 Buckinghamshire Council corporate response to the proposed new prison at HMP 
Grendon/Springhill, Grendon Underwood 

 Cabinet received a report on Buckinghamshire Council’s consultation response to 
the proposed new prison at Her Majesty’s Prison (HMP) Grendon/Springhill in 
Grendon Underwood. 
 
On 2 December the Ministry of Justice (MOJ) launched a public consultation on ‘The 
New Prisons Programme’ which outlined their proposal to build a new prison to 
house up to up to 1680 additional prisoners in a category C resettlement 
environment in Buckinghamshire. Appendix 1 to the report set out the Council’s 
draft response to the consultation. This had been formulated by seeking input and 
views from relevant departments across the Council as well as local councillors. 
Feedback from local residents and key partners had also been taken into 
consideration. 
 
The Cabinet noted that a large number of objections had been received against this 
proposal including from the Parish council, local schools and neighbouring villages. 
The Ministry of Justice (MoJ) have stated that they would consider the consultation 
responses before submitting a planning application. Concerns fell into two areas; the 
proposed location of the prison which was not appropriate and the impact on local 
residents and communities. 
 
The proposed location of the prison:- 

 On the site itself there was concern about the scale of the proposal and if it 
was built would be one of the third largest prisons in England and Wales; it 
would vastly increase prisoner numbers and vastly increase staff numbers of 
up to 5-600 coming to the area. This was a rural location on greenfield land.  

 The proposal showed six/seven tower blocks located on top of a hill at this 
site five storeys high with the additional services required. In a recent MoJ 
meeting the prison was described as of urban design suitable for an urban 
setting. Therefore, this was inappropriate and the buildings would be difficult 
to screen.  

 A car park would be required for 500 cars and the proposal included a 
football pitch on the lower end of the site. This was on a ridge and furrow 
field with historical interest and was very close to the community of 
Springhill. With the car park and building there would be light pollution and 
significant noise issues with the cars coming in and going at different hours 
with staff shift patterns. 

 Environmental protection – the proposed location would be in open 
countryside with significant wildlife. The Council for the Protection of Rural 
England have objected on environmental grounds including concern 
regarding the closure of footpaths. Cabinet Members were referred to a 
series of photographs.  

 This prison was suitable for a brownfield development close to an urban 
area.  

 
The impact of local residents and communities: - 



 

 

 HS2 was already impacting on this area with considerable vehicle 
movements, mud on roads and operatives working in the area. East West rail 
was also crossing this area, which was supported by the Council because of 
its connectivity, but making it marks on the area with problems arising from 
construction. So there were already two huge infrastructure projects in a 
rural area.  If this prison proposal went ahead this would be yet another 
impact with about 1000 vehicles required in the construction phase which 
could take two years and combine with the peak of the construction of HS2. 
Cabinet Members were seriously concerned about the health and wellbeing 
of residents. The MoJ have stated that there were good connections but in 
reality but the roads were very rural. There were errors in the consultation 
document about the number of buses; there was only one bus and reference 
to nearby railway stations 5-6 miles away, but these stations had no 
connectivity to the area. The house prices were high and it was unlikely that 
prison staff would be able to afford to live locally. There were concerns 
about safeguarding with Category D escapes and drug dealing in prison.   

 
Cabinet Members discussed the following:- 

 Further reference could be made in the consultation document regarding the 
environmental impact making it a separate category to strengthen the 
response in this section.  

 Two Cabinet Members had attended the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Commissioner Conference on reducing prisoner reoffending. A Cabinet 
Member then referred to the Bucks Association for the care of offenders. 
They had shown filming inside prisons and often prisoners were only 
released with £40 and there would be pressure on local organisation to 
provide them with support. It was also difficult to get far with this amount of 
money if there was reduced public transport. 

 The size and scale of the proposed prison was unacceptable, bleak, ugly and 
monolithic which was not good for a rural area and the light pollution for 
security reasons was not acceptable. The proposal would also not be 
conducive to climate change; with the building of an urban design impacting 
on green fields which would also impact on Sites of Scientific Interest and 
wildlife. The local roads were already saturated with road traffic; the road 
through Edgcott was very narrow and this would carry on after construction 
and add to carbon emissions. There is a lack of local knowledge in the 
consultation response. 

 The MoJ main arguments was that they own the land which was not a reason 
to build at this location.  

 It would be chaotic with all the infrastructure projects being built at the same 
time. The prison community would dwarf the local villages. The Moj would 
have problems recruiting staff and they would have to travel a reasonable 
distance to get to work. 

 A Cabinet Member had concerns about the draft response and said that the 
response related to planning issues rather than the consultation e.g. light 
pollution. Not all prisons need to be in an urban area. Housing 
responsibilities lie with the authority where the prisoner’s home was based 



 

 

not where the prison was located so this would not put extra pressure on 
Buckinghamshire. There was also a prison located there already. There would 
always be disruption during the construction phase but the prison would 
bring employment. In times of climate change he would expect to see a large 
increase in the use of electric vehicles. 

 A Cabinet Member recommended adding an additional paragraph to the 
letter that the MoJ should be looking at alternative to prisons rather than 
investing in new ones. There was evidence that prisons do not work and 
some prisoners come out and reoffend. There were good alternatives such as 
community based sentences, conflict resolution and improving the probation 
service to make it more effective. The Leader agreed that this may be 
appropriate for some crimes but prison was often the right solution for more 
serious crimes.  

 Reference was made to the beauty of Aylesbury Vale and that the whole 
view of the landscape would be spoilt with all the infrastructure projects. 
This project was not in the right place and not fair on the environment or 
biodiversity. It was important to keep ridge and furrow fields. The Cabinet 
Member agreed that an extra paragraph should be included in the letter on 
loss of environment and biodiversity. 

 The prison should be viable in terms of the labour market and housing and 
concern was expressed that this project had not been considered properly 
and the location explored. It would be difficult to recruit staff in an 
unaffordable area; there was a prison 40 miles away where house prices 
were more affordable.  

 There was concern for children and young people who lived in the area who 
would have the presence of a foreboding building on a hill which would have 
a psychological and emotional impact who were used to a rural setting.  

 The Leader reported that he had spoken to the MoJ who had not convinced 
him that this was the right location with the scale and size in terms of the 
footprint and the buildings would dominate the local community. He had 
visited the site with the Local Member and agreed with the points made in 
the draft response to the consultation.  

 
Cabinet were in support of the draft response to the Government consultation, as 
set out in the Appendix 1, agreeing to enhance the section on the environmental 
impact and review the wording in the labour market and housing affordability 
section.  On a vote being taken (with two abstentions) it was:-  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft response to the Government consultation, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, be agreed and that responsibility for submission of the 
final response, incorporating any further changes after the Cabinet meeting, be 
delegated to the Corporate Director (DCE) in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member/Leader of the Council. 
 

10 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 10.00am  


